

Appeal No. 2019-1001

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Federal Circuit

CUSTOMEDIA TECHNOLOGIES, LLC,

Appellant,

– v. –

DISH NETWORK CORPORATION, DISH NETWORK L.L.C.,

Appellees.

Appeal from the United States Patent and Trademark Office
Patent Trial and Appeal Board, Case No. CBM2017-00019

**APPELLANT’S COMBINED PETITION FOR REHEARING AND
REHEARING EN BANC**

Raymond W. Mort, III
THE MORT LAW FIRM, PLLC
100 Congress Ave, Suite 2000
Austin, Texas 78701
512-865-7950
raymort@austinlaw.com
*Counsel for Appellant
Customedia Technologies, LLC*

Dated: January 7, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iv |
| STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES | vii |
| STATEMENT OF COUNSEL..... | 1 |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 4 |
| ARGUMENT | 8 |
| I. The <i>En Banc</i> Court Should Decide Whether <i>Arthrex</i> Applies to all Pending PTAB Appeals..... | 8 |
| A. The Court Failed to Apply an Intervening Change of Law..... | 8 |
| B. The Court Overlooked the Exceptional Circumstances Excusing Waiver | 14 |
| II. After <i>Arthrex</i> , The Director’s Delegation of Institution Authority to APJs Acting as “Principal Officers” Violated 35 U.S.C. § 324 and Due Process of Law | 18 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 20 |
| ADDENDUM | |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>In re Alappat</i> , 33 F.3d 1526 (Fed. Cir. 1994) (en banc) | 11 |
| <i>Arthrex. Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , 941 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2019) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Automated Merch. Sys., Inc. v. Lee</i> , 782 F.3d 1376 (Fed. Cir. 2015) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Bedgear, LLC v. Fredman Bros. Furniture Co.</i> , 779 F. App'x 748 (Fed. Cir. 2019) | 10 |
| <i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986) | 15 |
| <i>In re DBC</i> , 545 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2008) | 11 |
| <i>Ethicon Endo-Surgery, Inc. v. Covidien LP</i> , 812 F.3d 1023 (Fed. Cir. 2016) | 11, 18, 19, 20 |
| <i>Ethicon Endo-Surgery, Inc. v. Covidien LP</i> , 826 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2016) | 19 |
| <i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962) | 16, 17 |
| <i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987) | 8 |
| <i>Harper v. Va. Dep't of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993) | 8, 9 |

Hormel v. Helvering,
312 U.S. 552 (1941)..... 9

James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia,
501 U.S. 529 (1991)..... 16, 17, 18

McKnight v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
908 F.2d 104 (7th Cir. 1990)..... 13

In re Micron Tech., Inc.,
875 F.3d 1091 (Fed. Cir. 2017) 9, 10

Mylan Pharm. Inc. v. Research Corp. Techs.,
914 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2019) 12

Ninestar Tech. Co. v. Int’l Trade Comm’n,
667 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2012) 15

Oil States Energy Servs. v. Greene’s Energy Grp.,
138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018)..... 11

Ryder v. United States,
515 U.S. 177 (1995)..... 16

SAS Institute, Inc. v. Iancu,
138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018)..... 9, 10

Smartflash LLC v. Samsung Elecs. Am., Inc.,
139 S. Ct. 276 (2018)..... 10

SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Apotex Corp.,
439 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2006) 9

TC Heartland v. Kraft Food Brands Group,
137 S. Ct. 1514 (2017)..... 10

Thorpe v. Hous. Auth. of Durham,
393 U.S. 268 (1962)..... 8

Trading Techs. Int’l, Inc. v. IBG LLC,
771 F. App’x 493 (Fed. Cir. 2019)..... 10

Uniloc 2017 LLC v. Facebook, Inc.,
783 F. App'x 1020 (Fed. Cir. Oct. 31, 2019) 15

United States v. Viola,
35 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1994) 13

Statutes

35 U.S.C. § 314(a) 18

35 U.S.C. § 324 18, 20

35 U.S.C. § 324(a), (c) 18

Other Authorities

37 C.F.R. § 42.4(a) 18, 20

Fed. R. App. P. 28(j) 4, 5, 10, 12

Fed. Cir. R. 36..... 6, 10

*The PTAB & the Appointments Clause: Implications of
Recent Court Decisions Before the Subcomm. on Courts, IP,
and the Internet of the H. Comm. of the Judiciary*, 116th
Cong. (Nov. 19, 2019) (statement of Rep. J. Nadler) 12
